



MEDIO CREEK WRC REHABILITATION PHASE 1 PROJECT
Solicitation Number: PS-00160

ADDENDUM 1
November 8, 2023

To Respondent of Record:

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS

- 1. Question: Does the cover letter count towards the 17-page limit? The current evaluation criteria requests information that totals to 17 pages, without a cover letter.**

Response: The cover letter does not count towards the 17-page limit. See item #1 in the Changes to the RFQ section of this Addendum.

- 2. Question: Section B1 requires that submissions are tabbed and bookmarked in PDF. Does SAWS prefer that respondents include tab pages between each section of the proposal or do bookmarks in the PDF suffice?**

Response: Bookmarks in the pdf will suffice, however, titled tabbed pages between each section are allowed, and will not count towards the page limit as per the RFQ.

- 3. Question: The Influent Pump Station Control Panel indicates ‘speed control’ for Pumps 1 through 4. How does operations utilize the speed control of the pumps?**

Response: The speed controllers are used when the pumps are in hand, and usually when the lift station is being cleaned to help maintain a certain level. The controllers are not used very often.

- 4. Question: Are there variable frequency drives (VFD) on the Plant No. 1 Oxidation Ditch aerators?**

Response: Plant No. 1 oxidation ditches do not have VFDs. They have two-speed motors, 75 hp and 100 hp. They have a selector switch for low speed and high speed.

- 5. Question: We would greatly appreciate it if you could consider naming EDGENG as an approved Manufacturer in the specification OR approve us Equal Status on this Project, in order for us to forward our proposal for the FRP scope of work, which has developed cost-effective and durable alternatives for Stainless Steel Products.**

Response: Please note that this is an RFQ for the design of the project and not for the construction. The General Contractor will be required to bid the project per the manufacturers listed in the Specifications.



CHANGES TO THE RFQ

- 1. Pg. 16, Section IV. Submitting a Response. The last two sentences of sub-section IV.B.3. are hereby modified to read as follows:**

“The cover page, **cover letter** and tabs do not count towards the page limit. Number each page starting **after** the cover letter, including text charts and graphic images.”

END OF ADDENDUM

This Addendum is two (2) pages in its entirety and does not include any attachments.